the present value of estimated future cash flows for each derivative, based on the forward market interest rate curve. Gains or
losses arising from changes in the fair value are reflected in the Consolidated Income Statements.  Aside from the profit or loss
impact on equity resulting from a 100 basis point increase or decrease in market interest rates, the 100 basis point increase or
decrease in market interest rates at the reporting date has no other impact on equity.

Investa Office Fund

Page 52

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2014

Note 22.  Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis (continued)

A 100 basis points sensitivity is used for consistency of reporting interest rate risk between the current and prior financial years.
The Group considers this reasonable given the current level of both short term and long term interest rates.

Investa Office Fund Sensitivity on net interest

expense
Sensitivity on change in fair value

of interest rate derivatives
 + 100bps - 100bps + 100bps - 100bps
30 June 2014 $m $m $m $m
Variable interest rates denominated in:

   Australian dollars (4.9) 4.9 4.6 (4.9)
   Euros 0.1 (0.1) - -
Total (4.8) 4.8 4.6 (4.9)

30 June 2013
Variable interest rates denominated in:
   Australian dollars (0.6) 1.3 7.6 (8.8)
   Euros (0.9) 1.5 2.3 (3.3)
Total (1.5) 2.8 9.9 (12.1)

Prime Credit Property Trust Sensitivity on interest

expense
Sensitivity on change in fair value

of interest rate derivatives
 + 100bps - 100bps + 100bps - 100bps
30 June 2014 $m $m $m $m
Variable interest rates denominated in:

   Australian dollars (1.3) 1.3 1.8 (1.8)
Total (1.3) 1.3 1.8 (1.8)

30 June 2013
Variable interest rates denominated in:
   Australian dollars (1.8) 1.8 2.4 (2.6)
Total (1.8) 1.8 2.4 (2.6)

(ii)   Foreign exchange risk

By owning assets and by borrowing in offshore markets the Group is exposed to the risk of movements in foreign exchange
rates. Foreign exchange rate movements may reduce the Australian dollar equivalent of the carrying value of the Group’s
offshore investments, and may result in lower Australian dollar equivalent proceeds when an offshore investment is sold. In
addition, foreign exchange rate movements may reduce the Australian dollar equivalent of the earnings from the offshore
investments while they are owned by the Group.

The Group reduces its exposure to the foreign exchange risk inherent in the carrying value of their offshore investments by

[…]

30 June 2014 30 June 2013 30 June 2014 30 June 2013
 $m $m $m $m
Cash 6.3 7.8 1.2 1.8
Trade and other receivables 7.4 0.8 0.9 3.3
Assets classified as held for sale 47.6 59.4 - 0.8
Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss - 257.3 - -
Derivative financial instruments 2.4 4.4 1.1 0.1
Total assets 63.7 329.7 3.2 6.0

Trade and other payables 2.0 5.3 - -
Borrowings - 217.9 345.0 -
Derivative financial instruments - 3.8 12.5 -
Liabilities classified as held for sale 25.7 27.2 - 0.4
Total liabilities 27.7 254.2 357.5 0.4

Net assets/(liabilities) 36.0 75.5 (354.3) 5.6

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis
The impact on profit after tax and equity of an increase or decrease in average foreign exchange rates of 10% at reporting date,
with all other variables held constant, is illustrated in the tables below.  This analysis is based on the foreign exchange risk
exposures in existence at reporting date.

A 10% sensitivity is used for consistency of reporting foreign exchange risk between the current and prior financial years.  The
Group considers this reasonable given historical movements of foreign exchange rates.

Investa Office Fund 30 June 2014 30 June 2013

+10% -10% +10% -10%
Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m
Foreign exchange risk exposures denominated in:

Euros (0.6) (4.0) 0.6 4.0 (1.1) (8.2) 1.1 8.2
United States dollars (1.8) 1.8 (7.1) 7.1 0.6 (0.6) (0.6) 0.6

(2.4) (2.2) (6.5) 11.1 (0.5) (8.8) 0.5 8.8

Prime Credit Property Trust 30 June 2014 30 June 2013

+10% -10% +10% -10%
Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m
Foreign exchange risk exposures denominated in:

United States dollars (0.6) 0.6 (2.3) 2.3 0.6 (0.6) (0.6) 0.6
(0.6) 0.6 (2.3) 2.3 0.6 (0.6) (0.6) 0.6

Investa Office Fund

Page 54

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2014

Note 22.  Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii)   Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis (continued)

The Responsible Entity believes that the reporting date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in the
Group’s financial instruments.

Foreign exchange derivatives held

The following tables detail the forward exchange contracts, options and foreign exchange swaps (including cross currency